
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 4th March, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Membership  

 To note the appointment of Mr A H T Bowles to the Committee in place of Mrs P A 
V Stockell. 
 

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes - 5 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  



C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal GR/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) - Proposed new build block to 
accommodate a 1 f.e expansion and demolition of existing buildings at St George's 
CE School, Meadow Road, Gravesend;  KCC Education and Governors of St 
George's CE School (Pages 9 - 32) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 33 - 36) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None)  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None)  

F.  KCC RESPONS
[...]
ns concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
section D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 5 February 
2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr D L Brazier 
(Substitute for Mr M A C Balfour), Mr J Burden, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P M Harman, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr R A Pascoe), Mr H Rayner, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr I Thomas (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell) and Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Development Manager) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 4 December 2019  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that following the 
consideration and referral of the Dover Grammar School for Boys application 
(DOV/19/01120 / KCC/DO/0195/2019), the  Secretary of State had decided that the 
former Dover Grammar School for Boys building was not of listable quality.  The 
Committee’s decision to grant permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
the erection of a new teaching block (Minute 19/61) had therefore been confirmed.   
 
3. Application TW/19/1343 (KCC/TW/0093/2019) - Replacement processing 
plant and ancillary office and welfare buildings involving variation of Condition 
xvii of Permission TW/79/353 and the submission of details pursuant to 
Conditions iii (b), xiv, xv, xvi, xviii and xxii of Permission TW/79/753 at 
Stonecastle Farm Quarry, Whetsted Road, Five Oak Green, Tonbridge; Tarmac 
Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) Representations from the Local Member, Ms S Hamilton had previously been 
circulated to the Committee.   
 
(2)   The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the receipt of late 
correspondence requesting that consideration of the application be deferred.  She 
stated that, having considered these representations, she did not consider that there 
were any grounds to amend the report or its recommendations.   

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

 
(3)  Mr A Chilvers, Mr S Gledhill and Mrs C Mackonochie addressed the 
Committee in opposition to the application. Mr M Pendock and Mr A Bate (Tarmac 
Ltd) spoke in reply.  
 
(4)  The Committee decided to amend the lighting condition in order to specify that 
it would be designed to minimise light spill.  It also added two Informatives. The first 
of these advised to effectively comply with the condition regarding the requirement to 
maintain the access road in good order so as to minimise noise and dust impact. The 
second advised that the applicant should explore the potential for the provision of a 
3-phase electric power supply to the plant site to replace the permitted diesel 
generators and install and use such a power supply as soon as reasonably possible.  
 
(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as amended in (4) above.  
 

(6)  RESOLVED that:-  

(a) permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the   re-imposition   of  the conditions   imposed   
on   Permission TW/79/753 (amended or deleted as necessary to 
reflect subsequent approvals or what is now permitted); the rated output 
of the processing plant being restricted to no more than 20 tonnes per 
hour; processed material stockpiles being restricted to no more than 
6m in height; external lighting b
[...]
added an Informative asking the 
applicants to consider the provision of passive infrastructure, including accessibility 
to an adequate electrical supply and ducting to enable the installation of electric car 
charging points.  
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as amended in (1) and (3) above.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:-  

 
(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 

conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit; the development be 

Page 3



 

carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission for 
approval of details of external materials; measures to protect existing 
trees during construction, including those set out in the Arboricultural 
Method and Impact Statement; the submission for approval of a 
preliminary   risk   assessment, site   investigation, options appraisal 
and remediation strategy and a verification plan and report to meet 
Environment Agency requirements concerning the potential for historic 
land contamination and the protection of controlled waters;  the 
restriction  of infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground and 
restriction of piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative 
methods to address comments raised by the Environment Agency in 
respect of  unforeseen  contamination  found  during  development; the 
submission of a Construction Management Plan; construction hours 
being limited to between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 
0900 to 1300 on Saturdays with no work on Sundays or Bank Holidays; 
measures to control dust during construction; the provision and 
permanent retention of relocated vehicle car parking spaces prior to 
occupation of the site; the annual review of the School Travel Plan via 
Jambusters; the submission of external lighting details; the submission  
of  details  of  ecological  enhancements  within  6  months  of  works 
commencing; the s
[...]
d tonnage for your 
consideration.  
 
1 Bottom of M26 C/B on slip 08/02/20: 20 loads muck away and 360t Type 1 
sub-base Dig 06:00-13:00 T1 10:00-16:00;  
 
2 Bottom of Jct 4 C/B on slip 15/02/20: 35 loads muck away and 640t Type 1 
sub-base Dig 06:00-18:00 T1 10:00-21:00;  

 
3A Bottom of Jct 4 L/B off slip 29/02/20: 25 loads muck away and 460t Type 1 
sub-base Dig 06:00-15:00 T1 15:00-23:00 

 

Page 5



 

3B Bottom of Jct 4 L/B off slip 07/03/20: 26 loads muck away and 480t Type 1 
sub-base Dig 06:00-15:00 T1 10:00-18:00 

 
We are Sourcing the Type 1 sub-base from Hanson’s at Allington” 

 
(3)  In coming to the decision to grant the request, all concerned had given 
considerable weight to the desirability of securing a solution to the waste disposal 
needs associated with the M20 roadworks, the lack of available alternatives and the 
fact that it would not otherwise have been possible to secure any formal planning 
permission in time to facilitate the proposed operations.  
 
(4)  For the avoidance of doubt, the approval only related to those operations 
necessary for the stated works.  The additional hours were not permitted to be used 
for the receipt of other waste or other operations not directly associated with what 
had been proposed.  The approval was also given on the understanding that HGVs 
would be routed to and from the site via that part of Wrotham Road (A227) to the 
north of the site access, the A20 (north of the M20), the M26 and M20. 
 
(5)  RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017;  
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None); and  
 
(e) The Urgent decision taken under Sections 10.15 and 1016 of Part 2 of 

the Constitution as set out in (1) to (4) above.     
 
6. KCC Response to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)  Mr J Burden informed the Committee that as Leader of Gravesham BC, he 
would not participate in any discussion of KCC’s response to Gravesham BC’s Local 
Validation List (Item F5).  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following 

consultations:-  
 

(a)  Application 19/00025/AS Location - Land between railway line and 
Willesborough Road, Kennington, Kent. Proposal - 'Hybrid planning 
application seeking: outline planning permission (all matters reserved 
except for points of access) for up to 437 dwellings; formal and informal 
open space incorporating SuDS; and associated services, infrastructure 
and groundworks; and (ii) full planning permission for the erection of 
288 dwellings; the creation of serviced plot of land to facilitate the 
delivery by Kent County Council of a two-form entry primary school with 

Page 6



 

associated outdoor space and vehicle parking; a new Bowls Centre 
including a clubhouse of 292 sq m, ancillary buildings and a bowling 
green; a local centre to provide 280 sq m of A1 (retail), 180 sq m of A1 
(retail foodstore) , 100 sqm A3 (café), 75 sq m A5 (takeaway), 190 sq m 
D2 (gym/fitness studio space), open space incorporating SuDS; vehicle 
parking; and associated services, structural landscaping, infrastructure 
and groundworks. **Subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment**;  

 
(b) Tonbridge and Malling Borough Local Plan - Additional Information 

Consultation;  
 
(c) Canterbury District Local Plan Review - Draft Sustainability Appraisal 

and Strategic Environmental Assessment Scoping Report;  
 
(d) Ash Parish Council Neighbourhood Development Plan - Regulation 14;  
 
(e) Gravesham Borough Council Local Validation List (Local List) of 

Validation Requirements for Planning Applications;  
 
(f) Folkestone & Hythe District Council - Core Strategy Review Submission 

Draft 2019 Consultation – Propos
[...]
 wish to ensure that all proposed 
developments are adequately served by the highway network. 

 
Policy P3 - The Borough Council will expect development to make provision for 

vehicle parking, in accordance with Kent County Council Vehicle 
Parking Standards. 

 
Consultations 
 
18. Gravesham Borough Council raises no objection to this application and comments as 

follows: 
 
 “The Borough Council raises no objection to the principle of the development 

and would request that Kent County Council determines the application in 
accordance with the adopted local and national planning policy, and takes into 
account all the material considerations raised by consultees and third parties.” 

 
Kent County Council Highways and Transportation raise no objection to this 
application subject to conditions requiring: 
 the implementation of the submitted School Travel Plan and adherence to the 

initiatives set out within it, and ongoing updating, monitoring and review. The Travel 
Plan must be published and updated via the County Councils ‘Jambusters’ system;  

 the submission of details of parking restrictions at the junction of Meadow Road with 
New House Lane for the written approval of the County Planning Authority prior to 
first occupation of the development. The applicant must thereafter make ‘best 
endeavours’ to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to those parking 
restrictions, with all cost of the TRO borne by the applicant; and 

Page 20



Item D1 
Proposed new build block to accommodate a 1FE expansion, and 
demolition of existing buildings at St George’s CofE School, Meadow 
Road, Gravesend – GR/19/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) 
 

D1.13 
 
 
 

 no parking of contractors vehicles or any other vehicle associated with the 
construction of the development within the school staff car park or in Meadow Road.   

 
Highways and Transportation further advise that they attended a meeting with 
representatives from the School, DHA Transport Consultant
[...]
he Flood Risk 
Team consider that the submitted Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme is 
acceptable and require no further details to be submitted prior to commencement of the 
development. However, a condition requiring the submission and approval of a 
Verification Report regarding the approved Sustainable Surface Water Drainage 
Scheme prior to occupation of the development is required. The Environment Agency 
also require a condition to control surface water drainage into the ground. Should 
permission be granted, the conditions as outlined above would be imposed upon the 
consent to ensure that drainage of the site was both sustainable and effective. 

 
50. With regard to land contamination, the Environment Agency requests a condition be 

attached to any consent regarding how works should proceed should any contamination 
be found during construction. Therefore, should permission be granted, a condition 
would be imposed covering this matter.  

 
Construction Matters 
 
51. Given that there are neighbouring residential properties, if planning permission is 

granted it would, in my view, be appropriate to impose a condition restricting hours of 
demolition and construction to protect residential amenity. I recommend that works 
should be undertaken only between the hours of 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and 

Page 30



Item D1 
Proposed new build block to accommodate a 1FE expansion, and 
demolition of existing buildings at St George’s CofE School, Meadow 
Road, Gravesend – GR/19/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) 
 

D1.23 
 
 
 

between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.   

 
52. The applicant has submitted a Construction Management Strategy for consideration in 

the determination of this application. H&T have assessed the information included within 
this strategy, which includes details of site set up and location of the construction 
compound, details of how construction activities would be managed t
[...]
cy 
Statement for Schools (2011). Subject to the imposition of the conditions outlined 
throughout this report, I consider that the proposed development would not have a 
significantly detrimental impact on the local highway network, the amenity of local 
residents and other material considerations, and would accord with the principles of 
sustainable development as set out in the NPPF. In addition, support for the provision of 
school places is heavily embedded within the NPPF, the Planning for Schools 
Development Policy Statement, and local planning policy, and this development would 
satisfy a required need for secondary school places in the Gravesham area. Therefore, I 
recommend that permission be granted subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

Recommendation 
 

54. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of 
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 a 3 year time limit for implementation; 

Page 31



Item D1 
Proposed new build block to accommodate a 1FE expansion, and 
demolition of existing buildings at St George’s CofE School, Meadow 
Road, Gravesend – GR/19/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) 
 

D1.24 
 
 
 

 the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
 the submission and approval of all materials to be used externally; 
 landscaping scheme, including additional tree planting, soft landscaping, hard 

surfacing, and ecological enhancements to be provided in accordance with the 
submitted details unless otherwise agreed;  

 tree protection methods, as shown on the submitted drawings, to be adopted to 
protect trees to be retained; 

 the submission of a detailed Bat Mitigation Strategy before demolition works 
commence on the H & Science (V) block. 

 no tree removal during the bird breeding season; 
 the implementation of the submitted School Travel Plan and adherence to the 

initiatives set out within it, and ongoing updating, monitoring and review. The Travel 
Plan must be published and updated via the County Councils ‘Jambusters’ system;  

 the submission of details of parking restrictions at the junction of Meadow Road with 
New House Lane for the written approval of the County Planning Authority prior to 
first occupation of the development. The applicant must thereafter make ‘best 
endeavours’ to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to those parking 
restrictions, with all cost of the TRO bourne by the applicant; 

 the submission and approval of a Verification Report regarding the approved 
Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme prior to occupation of the 
development; 

 no infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground other than with the approval 
of the County Planning Authority; 

 measures to control development should land contamination be identified; 
 hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 0800 

and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

 the construction of the development to be carried out in strict accordance with the 
submitted Construction Management Strategy; 

 all contractors vehicles and other vehicles associated with the development 
(construction and demolition) must not park within the school staff car park or in 
Meadow Road. 

 
55. I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following 

informatives: 
 

 The applicant’s attention is drawn to the letter from Highways and Transportation in 
which it is noted that it is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all 
necessary highway approvals and consents where required are obtained, including a 
Traffic Regulation Order. 

 The applicant’s attention is drawn to the letter from the Environment Agency in which 
advice is provided with regard to the disposal of waste material; 

 
 
Case officer – Mary Green        03000 413379                                     

 
Backgroun
[...]
rne Gardens, Herne Bay 
Proposal - Outline application for proposed residential development for up to 
180 dwellings with site access, open space and associated infrastructure 
following demolition of 2 no. dwellings 
County Council’s response to Swale Borough Council on the above  
  
 
F2 SW/18/502190/EIHYB Location - Land North Quinton Road, Sittingbourne, 
Kent ME10 2SX Proposal - Full Planning Application - Phase 1 North – Erection 
of 91 dwellings accessed from Grovehurst Road, public open and amenity 
space (including an equipped children's play area) together with associated 
landscaping and ecological enhancement works, acoustic barrier to the A249, 
internal access roads, footpaths, cycleways and parking, drainage (including 
infiltration basins and tanked permeable paving), utilities and service 
infrastructure works. Full Planning Application - Phase 1 South - Erection of 
252 dwellings (including 34 affordable dwellings) accessed from Quinton 
Road, public open and amenity space, together with associated landscaping 
and ecological enhancement works, internal access roads, footpaths, 
cycleways and parking, drainage (including infiltration swales, ring 
soakaways, and permeable paving), utilities and service infrastructure works. 
Outline Planning Application - for up to 857 new dwellings (including 10% 
affordable housing, subject to viability), a site of approximately 10 ha for a 
secondary and primary school, a mixed-use local centre, including land for 
provision of a convenience store, public open and amenity space (including 
equipped children's play areas), together with associated landscaping and 

Page 37

Agenda Item F1



ecological enhancement works, acoustic barrier to the A249, internal access 
roads, footpaths, cycleways and parking, drainage (including a foul water 
pumping station and sustainable drainage systems), utilities and service 
infrastructure. All matters reserved, except for access for the school’s site 
from Grovehurst Road 
[...]
red prior to determination. This is again not mentioned in the application submission.

Page 41



Taylor Wimpey have been requested to make payment of the full allocation requirement for
contributions on the understanding that payments will be equalised through private
negotiations. Unless we receive assurance that this application has appropriately contributed to
the Herne Relief Road, at the appropriate time, then this application should be deemed
non-compliant with site policy SP3.

Yours faithfully

Colin Finch
Principal Transport & Development Planner

Page 42



Swale Borough Council
Highways and Transportation
Ashford Highway Depot
4 Javelin Way
Ashford
TN24 8AD

Tel: 03000 418181
Date: 30 January 2020

Application - SW/18/502190/EIHYB
Location - Land North Quinton Road, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 2SX
Proposal - Full Planning Application - Phase 1 North - Erection of 91 dwellings

accessed from Grovehurst Road, public open and amenity space (including
an equipped children's play area) together with associated landscaping and
ecological enhancement works, acoustic barrier to the A249, internal
access roads, footpaths, cycleways and parking, drainage (including
infiltration basins and tanked permeable paving), utilities and service
infrastructure works. Full Planning Application - Phase 1 South - Erection of
252 dwellings (including 34 affordable dwellings) accessed from Quinton
Road, public open and amenity space, together with associated landscaping
and ecological enhancement works, internal access roads, footpaths,
cycleways and parking, drainage (including infiltration swales, ring
soakaways, and permeable paving), utilities and service infrastructure
works. Outline Planning Application - for up to 857 new dwellings (including
10% affordable housing, subject to viability), a site of approximately 10 ha
for a secondary and primary school, a mixed use local centre, including
land for provision of a convenience store, public open and amenity space
(including eq

Minutes of the meeting


8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 4 March 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr C Simkins), Mr H Rayner and 
Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Ms M Green (Principal Planning Officer), Barton (Senior Transport and Development 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Membership  
(Item A1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr A H T Bowles in place of Mrs P A V 
Stockell.  
 
8. Minutes - 5 February 2020  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
9. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Committee agreed to undertake a Members’ site tour of the application site and 
its environs at Covers Quarry, Westerham on either Monday, 4 May or Monday, 11 
May 2020.   
 
10. Proposal GR/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) - Proposed new build block to 
accommodate a 1 f.e expansion and demolition of existing buildings at St 
George's CE School, Meadow Road, Gravesend;  KCC Education and 
Governors of St George's CE School  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   Mr J Burden informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for this 
application.  As he had not commented on this application in this capacity or as a 
Borough Councillor, he was able to approach its determination with an open mind.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that the applicants had 
amended their application to include solar panels. Accordingly, she recommended an 
additional condition requiring the applicants to provide details to the County Planning 



 

9 

Authority of their layout within three months of the permission and its subsequent 
implementation as approved.   This was agreed.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group revised her recommended 
Landscaping condition so that it specified species suitable for bee pollination. This 
was agreed.  
 
(4)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to add an additional 
condition requiring a condition survey of Meadow Road to enable any damage to be 
put right afterwards.   It also added an Informative advising the School and the 
contractor that they should write to the residents of Meadow Road to let them know 
when significant movements were due to take place. 
 
(5)  On being put to the vote the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as amended in (2) to (4) above.      
 
(6)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) permission be granted to the Proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering a 3 year time limit for implementation; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
the submission for approval of all materials to be used externally; the 
provision of a landscaping scheme, including additional tree planting, 
soft landscaping, hard surfacing and ecological enhancements 
(including species suitable for bee pollination) in accordance with the 
submitted details unless otherwise agreed; the adoption of tree 
protection methods, as shown on the submitted drawings, to protect 
those trees which are to be  retained; the submission for approval of a 
detailed Bat Mitigation Strategy before demolition works commence on 
the H & Science (V) Block; no tree removal taking place during the bird 
breeding season; the implementation of the submitted School Travel 
Plan and adherence to the initiatives set out within it, its ongoing 
updating, monitoring and review. The Travel Plan must be published 
and updated via the County Council’s “Jambusters” system; the 
submission for the written approval of the County Planning Authority of 
details of parking restrictions at the junction of Meadow Road with New 
House Lane prior to first occupation of the development. The applicant 
must thereafter make “best endeavours” to implement a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) relating to those parking restrictions, with all 
cost of the TRO being borne by the applicant; the submission for 
approval of a Verification Report regarding the approved Sustainable 
Surface Water Drainage Scheme prior to occupation of the 
development; no infiltration of surface water drainage taking place into 
the ground other than with the approval of the County Planning 
Authority;  measures to control development should land contamination 
be identified; hours of working during construction and demolition being 
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to 
Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the construction of the 
development being carried out in strict accordance with the submitted 
Construction Management Strategy; no contractors’ vehicles or other 
vehicles associated with the development (construction and demolition) 



 

10 

parking within the school staff car park or in Meadow Road; the 
provision of details for approval by the County Planning Authority of the 
layout of the solar panels within three months of the permission and 
subsequent implementation as approved; and the undertaking of a 
condition survey of Meadow Road to enable any damage to be put right 
afterwards; and  

 
(b)  the applicants’ be advised by Informative :-  
 

(i) of the letter from Highways and Transportation in which it is 
noted that it is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all 
necessary highway approvals and consents where required are 
obtained, including a Traffic Regulation Order;  
 

(ii) of the letter from the Environment Agency in which advice is 
provided with regard to the disposal of waste material; and 

 
(iii) that the School and the contractor should write to the residents of 

Meadow Road to let them know when significant movements are 
due to take place.  

 
11. Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None); and 
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
12. KCC Response to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)   Mr M A C Balfour informed the Committee that he had been a Member of 
Tonbridge and Malling BC and that he would not participate in any discussion of or 
decision arising out of Item F3 (Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council – Local Plan 
Post Submission Consultation.  
 
(2)  Whilst noting Item F2, the Committee agreed by 12 vote to 0 with 1 abstention 
to ask the Chairman to write on its behalf to the Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Highways and Transport in respect of the problems likely to arise out of Swale 
BC’s decision to reject £38m from the Government’s Housing Infrastructure Fund for 
A249 improvements in the light of the Secretary of State for Communities’ decision to 
uphold an appeal against non-determination and grant permission for a major 
housing development in the Borough.  



 

11 

 
(3)  Whilst noting Item F3, the Committee agreed by 8 votes to 1 with 3 
abstentions (Mr Balfour took no part in the discussion and did not vote) to ask the 
Committee Chairman to write to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment as 
set out in (4) below.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED :-  
 

(a) that the Chairman be requested to write on behalf of the Committee to 
the Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport in 
respect of the problems likely to arise out of Swale BC’s decision to 
reject £38m from the Government’s Housing Infrastructure Fund for 
A249 improvements in the light of the Secretary of State for 
Communities’ decision to uphold an appeal against non-determination 
and grant permission for a major housing development in the Borough.  

 
(b)   that the Chairman be requested to write to the Leader and Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder for the Environment setting out the Committee’s view 
that the changes to the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Local 
Plan’s Proposals Map ED22A are completely unacceptable and in clear 
contravention of the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan and that, in 
addition, the premature closure of the Borough Green Landfill site , the 
resultant loss of recycled secondary aggregates and the prospective 
loss of the landfill waste site is in conflict with the Kent Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan and that, accordingly Tonbridge and Malling BC has 
not met its duty to co-operate with the Minerals Planning Authority; and    

 
(c)    to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following consultations:-  

 
(i) Application CA/19/00557/OUT Location - Land south of Osborne 

Gardens, Herne Bay Proposal - Outline application for proposed 
residential development for up to 180 dwellings with site access, 
open space and associated infrastructure following demolition of 
2 no. dwellings;   

  
(ii) Application SW/18/502190/EIHYB Location - Land North Quinton 

Road, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 2SX Proposal - Full Planning 
Application - Phase 1 North – Erection of 91 dwellings accessed 
from Grovehurst Road, public open and amenity space (including 
an equipped children's play area) together with associated 
landscaping and ecological enhancement works, acoustic barrier 
to the A249, internal access roads, footpaths, cycleways and 
parking, drainage (including infiltration basins and tanked 
permeable paving), utilities and service infrastructure works. Full 
Planning Application - Phase 1 South - Erection of 252 dwellings 
(including 34 affordable dwellings) accessed from Quinton Road, 
public open and amenity space, together with associated 
landscaping and ecological enhancement works, internal access 
roads, footpaths, cycleways and parking, drainage (including 
infiltration swales, ring soakaways, and permeable paving), 
utilities and service infrastructure works. Outline Planning 
Application - for up to 857 new dwellings (including 10% 



 

12 

affordable housing, subject to viability), a site of approximately 10 
ha for a secondary and primary school, a mixed-use local centre, 
including land for provision of a convenience store, public open 
and amenity space (including equipped children's play areas), 
together with associated landscaping and ecological 
enhancement works, acoustic barrier to the A249, internal 
access roads, footpaths, cycleways and parking, drainage 
(including a foul water pumping station and sustainable drainage 
systems), utilities and service infrastructure. All matters reserved, 
except for access for the school’s site from Grovehurst Road;  

 
(iii) Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council - Local Plan Post 

Submission Consultation; and   
 

(iv)  Thanet District Council Local Plan Main Modifications.  
 
 
 
 


